9/6/2017 7:55 AM Fee Receipt: \$8.00

Alison Lundergan Grimes
Kentucky Secretary of State
Received and Filed:

Sycamore Lane Ministries, Inc

Articles of Incorporation

Nonprofit Corporation

Pursuant to KRS 14A and KRS 273, the undersigned applies to qualify and for that purpose submits the following statements:

1. Name

The name of the Church (corporation) is:

Sycamore Lane Ministries, Inc.

2. Purpose

The Church is organized exclusively for religious, charitable, and educational purposes under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, including, without limitation, the participation of the Church in any or all other lawful activities (including taxable activities) to the extent the activities are permissible for a church exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and to which contributions are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code.

More particularly, but without limitation, the purposes of the Church are:

- (a) To be an instrument of God to evangelize Nicholasville, Kentucky and the World;
- (b) To be a channel for God and to build a body of believers being complete in the image of Christ,
- (c) To fulfill the Great Commission of Jesus Christ;
- (d) To establish and operate a Church;

- (e) To develop a vibrant praise and worship service to complement sound Biblical teaching;
- (f) To reach out to our community through evangelism, community service, and special ministries;
- (g) To train new Christian leaders to meet the needs of the future;
- (h) To support local and foreign missions; and
- (i) To promote the Christian faith by any appropriate form of expression, within any available medium, and in any location, through the Church's combined or separate formation of a church, ministry, charity, school, or other organization.

(j) Registered Agent & Address

The name of the registered agent is:

Cameron McDonald

and the street address of the Church's initial registered office in Kentucky is:

314 Sycamore Lane Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356

3. Mailing Address

The mailing address of the Church's principal office is:

314 Sycamore Lane Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356

4. Members

The Church will not have members.

5. Management

The management of the affairs of the Church is vested in the Board of Directors. The number of Directors constituting the initial Board of Directors is three (3). The names and addresses of the persons who are to serve as Directors until their successors are elected and qualified are as follows:

Erica McDonald 314 Sycamore Lane Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356

Cameron McDonald 314 Sycamore Lane Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356

Timothy Jones 314 Sycamore Lane Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356

6. Liability of Directors

To the fullest extent permitted under the law, a Director may not be held personally liable for monetary damages for any action taken, failure to take action, or for breach of any duty as a Director.

7. Dissolution

If the Church dissolves, net assets must be distributed for exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or to the government (federal, state, or local) for a public purpose.

8. Construction

All references to legal authority refer to the authorities cited or their successors, as they may be amended from time to time.

9. Amendment

These Articles may be amended by a two-thirds (2/3) majority of the Board of Directors.

10. Incorporator

The name and address of the Incorporator is:

Austin Wilkerson 314 Sycamore Lane Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356

11. Effectiveness of Filing

This application will be effective upon filing

Execution

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Kentucky that the foregoing is true and correct.

Austin Wilkerson, Incorporator

September 5, 2017 Date

Registered Agent Consent

I, Cameron McDonald, consent to serve as the registered agent on behalf of the Church.

Cameron McDonald
Cameron McDonald, Registered Agent

September 5, 2017 Date

2 0.00

Crafted by WilkersonLegal